

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
- Alexandria Division -**

**ESTATE OF SABAH SALMAN HASSOON,  
et al.,**

**Plaintiffs**

v.

**ERIK PRINCE, et al.,**

**Defendants**

**Case No. 1:09-cv-615  
Case No. 1:09-cv-616  
Case No. 1:09-cv-617  
Case No. 1:09-cv-618  
Case No. 1:09-cv-645  
(consolidated for pretrial purposes)  
(TSE/IDD)**

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

Susan L. Burke (VA Bar # 27769)  
Burke O'Neil LLC  
1000 Potomac Street, Suite 150  
Washington, DC 20007  
202.445.1409

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
TABLE OF EXHIBITS.....	xvi
STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS AND FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. MR. PRINCE AND THE COMPANIES ACTING AS HIS ALTER EGO SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED .....	14
II. PLAINTIFFS STATE VALID FEDERAL RACKETEERING CLAIMS AGAINST ERIK PRINCE .....	18
A. Plaintiffs Alleged Erik Prince Perpetrated a Pattern of Related Acts of Racketeering .....	20
1. Plaintiffs allege Defendant Erik Prince perpetrated multiple predicate acts of murder .....	21
2. Plaintiffs allege Erik Prince established an enterprise that engaged in a pattern of related racketeering acts .....	27
(a) Establishing an enterprise .....	27
(b) Pleading a pattern.....	28
B. The RICO Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert RICO Claims.....	30
C. Defendant Erik Prince’s Misconduct Occurred in the United States.....	32
III. PLAINTIFFS STATE VALID FEDERAL COMMON LAW TORT CLAIMS FOR WAR CRIMES AND SUMMARY EXECUTION.....	33
A. The Federal Common Law Under ATS Provides for Civil Liability for War Crimes and Summary Execution.....	34
B. Federal Common Law May Be Based on the Federal Criminal War Crimes Statute and Customary International Law.....	37
C. Defendant Prince and the Alter Ego Companies are Not Excused from Liability for War Crimes And Summary Execution Merely Because They are Private Parties, Not Government Officials .....	39
IV. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY PLEAD THE FACTS NECESSARY FOR LIABILITY.....	41
A. Plaintiffs Properly Plead Facts Establishing Mr. Prince’s Direct Liability.....	41
B. The Prince Companies May Be Held Liable for Committing War Crimes and Summary Execution .....	44

V.	PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE AVAILABLE FOR VICTIMS OF WAR CRIMES AND SUMMARY EXECUTION.....	45
VI.	PLAINTIFFS ASSERT VALID STATE COMMON LAW CLAIMS NOT BARRED BY ANY DOCTRINE OR LAW.....	47
	A. These Lawsuits Do Not Raise a Political Question.....	48
	1. This lawsuit does not challenge matters demonstrably and textually committed in the Constitution to the Executive Branch.....	52
	2. None of the other five Baker factors is present.....	54
VII.	THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE DOES NOT APPLY HERE.....	57
VIII.	THE UNITED STATES' ABSOLUTE IMMUNITIES DO NOT PROTECT MR. PRINCE AND HIS BLACKWATER COMPANIES.....	59
IX.	IT IS PREMATURE TO RULE ON CHOICE OF LAW ISSUES.....	61
	A. Iraqi Law May Be Applied and Does Not Bar These Claims.....	64
	1. The Bremer Order contemplates lawsuits such as these proceeding in United States' courts.....	64
	2. Iraqi law permits Plaintiffs' claims.....	65
	3. This Court has the power to ensure Plaintiffs have a remedy.....	67
	B. None of the Plaintiffs Lacks Capacity To Sue.....	68
	C. Discovery is Needed Before The Court Rules on Whether Any Plaintiffs are Time-Barred .....	69
	D. Even if Virginia Statutory Law Applies, Plaintiff Wijdan Mohsin Saed is Not Time-Barred.....	70
	CONCLUSION.....	71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)..... - 47 -

*Abebe-Jira v. Negewo*,  
72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... - 46 -

*Adamson v. Alliance Mtg. Co.*,  
677 F. Supp. 871 (E.D. Va. 1987) ..... - 30 -

*Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.*,  
416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... - 43 -

*Alejandre v. Republic of Cuba*,  
996 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D. Fla. 1997) ..... - 40 -

*Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC*,  
471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... - 37 -

*Anderson v. Foundation for the Advancement, Education and Employment of American Indians*,  
155 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... - 29 -

*Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.*,  
488 U.S. 428 (1989)..... - 47 -

*Arias v. Dyncorp*,  
517 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007)..... - 48 -

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... - 2 -, - 19 -

*Bailet v. MacDonnell Douglas Corp.*,  
989 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... - 58 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186, 211 (1962).....- 49 -, - 51 -, - 55 -, - 56 -

*Barron v. Martin-Marietta Corp.*,  
868 F. Supp 1203, 1207 (N.D. Cal. 1994) .....- 58 -

*Bast v. Cohen, Dunn & Sinclair PC*,  
59 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 1995).....- 20 -, - 31 -

*Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.*,  
197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999) .....- 47 -

*Beck v. Prupis*,  
529 U.S. 494 (2000).....- 45 -

*Berkovitz v. United States*,  
486 U.S. 531 (1988).....- 52 -

*Bolchos v. Darrel*,  
3 F. Cas. 810 (D.C.S.C. 1795) .....- 42 -

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008).....- 50 -

*Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.*,  
557 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....- 43 -

*Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.*,  
487 U.S. 500 (1988).....- 57 -, - 58 -, - 60 -

*Brandenburg v. Seidel*,  
859 F.2d 1179 (4th Cir. 1988) .....- 29 -

*Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth*,  
524 U.S. 742 (1998).....- 45 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

*Busby v. Crown Supply, Inc.*,  
896 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... - 22 -

*Butte Mining PLC v. Smith*,  
76 F.3d 287 (9th Cir. 1996)..... - 32 -, - 28 -

*Byrd v. Hopson*,  
265 F. Supp. 594 (W.D. N.C. 2003) ..... - 31 -

*C.M. English v. Pabst Brewing Co.*,  
828 F.2d 1047 (4th Cir. 1987)..... - 71 -, -74-

*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*,  
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)..... - 37 -, - 46 -

*Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 08-14487, F.3d, 2009 WL 1856537 (11th Cir. June 30, 2009)..... - 50 -, - 53 -

*Chisholm v. Transouth Financial Corporation*,  
95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... - 21 -

*City of Bedford v. James Leffel & Co.*,  
558 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1977) ..... - 71 -

*Converse v. General Motors Corp.*,  
893 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1990)..... - 69 -

*Cuba v. Sabbatino*,  
376 U.S. 398 (1964)..... - 41 -

*Dames & Moore v. Regan*,  
453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... - 50 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Davidson v. Enstar Corp.*,  
848 F.2d 574 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... - 45 -

*De Falco v. Bernas*,  
244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)..... - 28 -

*Densberger v. United Technologies Corp.*,  
297 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002)..... - 58 -

*Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... - 58 -

*Doe v. McMillan*,  
93 S.Ct. 2018 (1973)..... - 63 -

*EPlus Technology, Inc. v. Aboud*,  
313 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... - 20 -

*Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker*,  
128 S.Ct. 2605 (2008)..... - 46 -

*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*,  
577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) ..... - 49 -

*Flynn v. Shultz*,  
748 F.2d 1186, 1191 (7th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 830 (1985)..... - 55 -

*Foremost Corp. v. Meritor Savs. Bank*,  
910 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... - 30 -

*Guaranty Trust v. York*,  
326 U.S. 99 (1945)..... - 69 -, - 70 -

*H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.*,  
492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... - 28 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....- 36 -, - 46 -, -53 -

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....- 50 -

*Hart v. Bates*,  
897 F. Supp. 710 (E.D.N.Y 1995) .....- 69 -

*Hilao v. Estate of Marcos*,  
103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....- 37 -, - 49 -

*Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 259 (1992).....- 30 -

*McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras*  
372 U.S. 10, 21 (1963).....- 41 -

*Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.*,  
391 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) .....- 58 -

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*,  
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....- 37 -

*In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig.*,  
25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....- 40 -

*In re Joint E. & S. Dist. New York Asbestos Litig.*,  
897 F.2d 626 (2nd Cir. 1990).....- 57 -

*In re South African Apartheid Litigation*,  
617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....- 41 -, - 45 -

*International Data Bank v. Zepkin*,  
812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987) .....- 29 -



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

*Jama v. INS*,  
334 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.N.J. 2004) ..... - 58 -

*James v. Jacobson*,  
6 F.3d 233, 242 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... - 8 -

*John Doe I. v Unocal*,  
395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... - 33 -

*Joyner v. Abbott Laboratories*,  
674 F. Supp. 185 (E.D. N.C. 1987)..... - 27 -

*Kadic v. Karadzic*,  
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)..... - 56 -

*Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank, Ltd.*,  
504 F.3d 254 (2nd Cir. 2007)..... - 47 -

*Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione*,  
937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)..... - 55 -

*Knauer v. Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
638 F. Supp. 1369 (D. Md. 1986)..... - 69 -

*Koohi v. United States*,  
976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... - 56 -

*Lane v. Halliburton*,  
529 F.2d 548 (11th Cir. 2008)..... - 51 -, -54-

*Mangold v. Analytic Servs.*,  
77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)..... - 56 -, - 57 -, - 60 -, - 61 -

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) ..... - 49 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

*McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.*,  
460 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....- 12-, - 58 -

*McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.*,  
502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....- 51 -, - 58 -

*Menasco, Inc. v. Wasserman*,  
886 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1989) .....- 28 -

*Meyer v. Holley*,  
537 U.S. 280 (2003).....- 45 -

*Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.*,  
381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....- 37 -, - 49 -

*Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy*,  
6 U.S. (2 Cranch.) 64 (1804).....- 44-, -58-

*The Nereide*,  
9 Cranch 388 (1815) .....- 41 -

*New Beckley Mining Corporation v. International Union*,  
18 F.3rd 1161 (4th Cir. 1994).....- 22 -, - 31 -

*North South Finance Corp. v. Al-Turki*,  
100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996).....- 32 -

*Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn, Inc. v. A Certain Cargo of Petroleum Laden Aboard Tanker*,  
577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978) .....- 52 -

*Overstreet v. Kentucky Cent. Life Ins. Co.*,  
950 F. 2d 931 (4th Cir. 1991) .....- 70 -

*Ownby v. Cohen*,  
19 F. Supp. 2d 558 (W.D. Va. 1998) .....- 30 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

*Palmetto State Medical Center Inc. v. Operation Lifeline, et. al.*,  
117 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 1997).....- 20 -, - 21 -, - 28 -

*Paquete Habana*,  
175 U.S. 677, 700 (1900).....- 34 -, - 41 -, - 58 -

*Paul v. Avril*,  
901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994) .....- 46 -

*Philip Morris USA v. Williams*,  
549 U.S. 346 (2007).....- 46 -

*Potomac Electric Power Company v. Electric Motor and Supply Inc.*,  
262 F.3d 260, 266 (4th Cir. 2001) .....- 19 -

*Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman*,  
244 F. Supp. 2d 289, 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....- 55 -

*Price v. Litton Business Sys., Inc.*,  
694 F. 2d 963, 965 (4th Cir. 1982) .....- 71 -

*Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co. v. Waller*,  
906 F.2d 985, 989 (4th Cir. 1990) .....- 37 -

*Raney v. Allstate Insurance Co.*,  
370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004) .....- 27 -

*Romero v. Drummond Co.*,  
552 F.3d 1303, 1314-16 (11th Cir. 2008) .....- 47 -

*Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC*,  
456 F.3d 1069, 1079-84 (9th Cir. 2006) .....- 58 -

*Sedima v. Imrex Co.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....- 19 -, - 30 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

*Smith v. Halliburton Co. (Smith I)*,  
No. H-06-0462, 2006 WL 1342823 at \*3 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....- 54 -

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machan*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....- 34 -, - 35 -

*Sterling v. Constantin*,  
287 U.S. 378, 401 (1932).....- 56 -, - 57 -

*T.B. Harms Co. v. Eliscu*,  
339 F.2d 823, 827-28 (2d Cir.1964) (Friendly, J.), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 915 (1965) .....- 37 -

*Terry v. June*,  
420 F.Supp.2d 493, 506 (W.D. Va. 2006) .....- 67 -

*Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 630, 641 (1981).....- 41 -

*Tiffany v. United States*,  
931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991).....- 49 -, - 52 -

*Trust, Inc. v. First Flight Ltd. Partnership*,  
111 F. Supp. 2d 734, 742 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....- 18 -

*United States v. Carrillo*,  
229 F.3d 177, 182 (2d Cir. 2000).....- 24 -

*United States v. Coonan*,  
938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991).....- 24 -

*United States v. Fidelity and Casualty Co. of New York*,  
402 F.2d 893, 898 (4th Cir. 1968) .....- 71 -

*United States v. Fleming*,  
739 F.2d 945 (4th Cir. 1984).....- 23 -, - 24 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

*United States v. Hooker*,  
841 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... - 30 -

*United States v. Le*,  
316 F.Supp.2d 355 (E.D. Va. 2004) ..... - 24 -

*United States v. Licavoli*,  
725 F.2d 1040 (6th Cir. 1984)..... - 20 -, - 22 -

*United States v. Lindh*,  
212 F. Supp 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002) ..... - 50 -

*United States v. Noriega*,  
746 F. Supp. 1506 (S.D. Fla. 1990) ..... - 33 -

*United States v. Pungitore*,  
910 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990)..... - 20 -

*United States v. Slough, et al.*,  
Case No. 1:08CR00360, (D.D.C., filed Dec. 4, 2009)..... - 53 -

*United States v. Smith*,  
18 U.S. 153, 160-63 (1820) ..... - 42 -

*United States v. Williams*,  
342 F.3d 350, 356 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... - 2 -

*Wade v. Danek Med., Inc.*,  
182 F.3d 281, 289 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... - 69 -

*Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 740, 750-51 (1980) ..... - 69 -

*Weinberger v. Rossi*,  
456 U.S. 25, 29-30, 32-33 (1982) ..... - 41 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

*Westfall v. Erwin*,  
108 S.Ct. 580, 583 (1988)..... - 60 -, - 61 -

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Corp.*,  
226 F.3d 88, 105 (2d Cir. 2000)..... - 37 -

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Corp.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57081 (2009) ..... - 39 -

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum*,  
Case No. 96 CIV 8386 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002) ..... - 46 -

*Xuncax v. Gramajo*,  
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) ..... - 46 -

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... - 50 -

**STATE CASES**

*Aldridge v. Commonwealth*,  
606 S.E.2d 539 (Va. App. 2004)..... - 25 -

*Bynum v. Houdaille Indus.*,  
No. WC85-257-LS-D, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20031 (D. Miss. 1986)..... - 69 -

*C.F. Trust, Inc. v. First Flight Ltd. Partnership*,  
111 F. Supp. 2d 734, 742 (E.D. Va. 2000) ..... - 15 -

*C.I.T Corp. v. Amy Andrews Guy*,  
195 S.E. 659 (Va. 1938)..... - 67 -

*Cheatle v. Rudd's Swimming Pool Supply Co., Inc.*,  
360 S.E.2d 828 (Va. 1987)..... - 17 -

*Dana v. 313 Freemason*,  
266 Va. 491, 500 (Va. 2003)..... - 15 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

*Dreher v. Budget Rent-A-Car System, Inc.*,  
634 S.E.2d 324 (Va. 2006)..... - 67 -

*Essex v. Commonwealth*,  
322 S.E.2d 216 (Va. 1984)..... - 25 -

*Maryland v. Coard*,  
9 S.E.2d 454 (Va. 1940) ..... - 67 -

*O'Hazza v. Exec. Credit Corp.*,  
431 S.E.3d 318, 320 (Va. 1993)..... - 15 -, - 17 -

*Pierce v. Commonwealth*,  
115 S.E. 686 (Va. 1923)..... - 25 -

*Porter v. Commonwealth*,  
435 S.E.2d 148 (Va. App. 1993)..... - 35 -

*Pugh v. Commonwealth*,  
292 S.E.2d 339, 341 (Va. 1982)..... - 25 -, - 30 -

*State v. Duboise*,  
181 S.E.2d 393 (S.C. 1971) ..... - 26 -

*State v. Faust*,  
118 S.E.2d 769, 772..... - 26 -

*State v. Hamilton*,  
335 S.E.2d 506, 509 ..... - 26 -

*State v. Lang*,  
308 S.E.2d 317 ..... - 26 -

*State v. Mapp*,  
264 S.E.2d 348..... - 26 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

*State v. Miller*,  
543 S.E.2d 201 ..... - 26 -

*State v. Robbins*,  
309 S.E.2d 188 ..... - 26 -

*State v. Wilkerson*,  
247 S.E.2d 905 ..... - 26 -

*T ... v. T ...*,  
224 S.E.2d 148 (Va. 1976)..... - 75 -

*Toler v. Oakwood Smokeless Coal Corp.*,  
4 S.E.2d 364 (Va. 1939)..... - 67 -

*Williams v. Commonwealth*,  
2003 Va. App. LEXIS 206 at \*6 (Va. App. Apr. 8, 2003) ..... - 25 -

*Williard v Aetna Case. & Sur. Co.*,  
193 S.E.2d 776 (Va. 1973)..... - 67 -

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

48 C.F.R. § 252.225-7040(e)(2)(ii) 36

18 U.S.C. § 1111(a) ..... - 23 -

18 U.S.C. § 1962 ..... - 21 -

18 U.S.C. § 2441 ..... - 14 -, - 35 -, - 36 -,  
- 53 -

18 U.S.C. §§ 3261(a)(1)..... - 4 -, - 9 -, - 12 -, - 13 -, -  
49 -



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....- 14 -, - 34 -  
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....- 38 -  
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....- 14 -, - 34 -, - 39 -  
28 U.S.C. §1331.....- 42 -  
28 U.S.C. § 2680(A)..... - 57 -

**STATE STATUTES**

N.C. Gen Stat. § 1-34 (2008) .....- 70 -  
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-243(A).....- 70 -

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 26.....- 64 -  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56.....- 64 -

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Andrew Finkelman, *Suing The Hired Guns: An Analysis Of Two Federal Defenses To Tort  
Lawsuits Against Military Contractors*, 32 BROOKLYN J. INT'L. L. 395 N.124 (2009) ..- 60 -  
CPA Order 17, § 4(4) (June 27, 2004).....- 64 -, - 65 -  
Fourth Geneva Convention Relating to the Protection of Civilians in Time of War (1949) -35 -  
Iraqi Code of Civil Procedure No. (83) of 1969.....- 72 -, - 73 -  
*Prosecutor v. Kunarac et al*,  
Case Nos. IT-96-23 & IT-96-23/1-A, June 12, 2002.....- 35 -  
*Prosecutor v. Jelusic*,  
Case No, IT-97-10-A, July 5, 2001.....- 35 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Suzanne Simons, “Master Of War: Blackwater’s Erik Prince And The Global Business Of War”  
(Harper Collins, June 2009)..... - 4 -

Wharton's Criminal Law and Procedure § 245 .....- 25 -

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Excerpts from Suzanne Simons, “Master of War: Blackwater’s Erik Prince and the Global Business of War” (Harper Collins, June 2009) .....	Exhibit A
Indictment, District Court for the District of Columbia, CR-08-360, December 4, 2008 (Urbina, J.) .....	Exhibit B
Factual Proffer in Support of Guilty Plea, Jeremy P. Ridgeway, November 18, 2008 .....	Exhibit C
Information, District Court for the District of Columbia, December 4, 2008 (Urbina, J.) .....	Exhibit D
Letter, dated March 30, 2007, from the Internal Revenue Service to Blackwater Security Consulting LLC, a company wholly owned and controlled by Erik Prince .....	Exhibit E
Letter, dated October 22, 2007, from Henry Waxman, Chair of the Congressional House of Representatives Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, to Erik Prince .....	Exhibit F
Declaration of John Doe No. 1, executed on July 27, 2009 .....	Exhibit G
Declaration of John Doe No. 2, executed on July 29, 2009 .....	Exhibit H
Certificate of Incorporation of Greystone Limited under the Companies Act of Barbados, dated May 13, 2004 .....	Exhibit I
Expert Opinion of Dr. Saleem Abdullah Al Juboori, member of the Iraqi Parliament and Chair of its Legal Committee .....	Exhibit J
Expert Opinion of Professor Aziz Jawad Hadi, Professor of Civil Law and Head of the Department of Private Law, Baghdad University .....	Exhibit K
Expert Opinion of Mr. Fadhil Doulan, former judge and private attorney practicing in Iraq .....	Exhibit L
Articles 202-220 of the Iraqi Civil Code .....	Exhibit M
Expert Opinion of Dr. Abdullah F. Ansary and The Honorable Raid Juhi Al-Saedi, “Report on Iraqi Law: <i>Baragona et. al. v. Kuwait Gulf Link Transport Company et. al.</i> ” .....	Exhibit N
